late October 2025, FUM Canada, FUM US, and BFL, entered into a Confidential Settlement and 

Release Agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) to resolve the Infringement Suit. 

Among other things, the Settlement Agreement contemplates the payment, by the 

Applicants to BFL, of USD$2,500,000 (Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand United States 

Dollars), in two tranches, as follows: 

(a) an initial tranche of USD$1,400,000 (One Million, Four Hundred Thousand United 

States Dollars), payable in fourteen equal payments of USD$100,000 (One 

Hundred Thousand Dollars), on the first business day of each month beginning on 

November 1, 2025; and, 

(b) a second tranche of USD$1,100,000 (One Million, One Hundred Thousand United 

States Dollars), payable beginning on February 1, 2027 and ending on November 

1, 2028, by way of a monthly royalty payment of 2.2% on FUM Canada’s gross 

sales internationally, with the remaining balance (if any) payable on November 1,

[...]

FUM Canada was the defendant in a trademark infringement lawsuit commenced by BFL in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (the “Infringement Suit”). In late October 2025, FUM Canada, FUM US, and BFL, entered into a...
	21. Among other things, the Settlement Agreement contemplates the payment, by the Applicants to BFL, of USD$2,500,000 (Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars), in two tranches, as follows:
	(a) an initial tranche of USD$1,400,000 (One Million, Four Hundred Thousand United States Dollars), payable in fourteen equal payments of USD$100,000 (One Hundred Thousand Dollars), on the first business day of each month beginning on November 1, 2025...
	(b) a second tranche of USD$1,100,000 (One Million, One Hundred Thousand United States Dollars), payable beginning on February 1, 2027 and ending on November 1, 2028, by way of a monthly royalty payment of 2.2% on FUM Canada’s gross sales internationa...
	(collectively, the “Settlement Payments”).

22. The Settlement